

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.18546 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE									
29.	22.04.2026	<u>BKM, J</u> Heard the learned Government Pleader appearing for the respondents. Ultimately, the learned Government Pleader produced the CCLA's letter dated 15.02.2026, enclosing the Agenda for APLMA Meeting, dated 16.02.2026 at 03:00 PM, wherein, at SI.No.8, under the head of Land Exchange, the said matter of this writ petition is also placed for consideration. The said table at SI.No.8 is detailed as under: <table><tr><td rowspan="2">8</td><td rowspan="2">1944289</td><td>Visakhapatnam (D) Gajuwaka (M), Tunglam (V),</td><td>111/3</td><td>4840 Sq. Yards</td><td rowspan="2">In view of the additional affidavit filed by M/s. Surajya Developers in W.P.No. 18546/2021 with a prayer to allot alternative land in S.No.189/7 of Yendada (V) of Visakhapatnam (R) Mandal (as recommended by the District Collector, VSP being 3rd respondent in the said writ petition), it is proposed to cancel the alternative land already given vide G.O.Ms.No.304, Revenue (Assgn.I) Department, Dt. 19.07.2017 and to provide another alternate land in place of the cancelled land.</td></tr><tr><td>Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal Yendada (V)</td><td>189/10 carved out from Sy.No. 189/7</td><td>2212.57 Sq. Yards</td></tr></table> Basing upon the same, the learned Government Pleader seeks time to place the outcome of the decision taken by the APLMA in this regard. In reply, the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner also submits that they shall examine the recommendation of the District Collector for allotting the land to an extent of Ac.0.80 cents in	8	1944289	Visakhapatnam (D) Gajuwaka (M), Tunglam (V),	111/3	4840 Sq. Yards	In view of the additional affidavit filed by M/s. Surajya Developers in W.P.No. 18546/2021 with a prayer to allot alternative land in S.No.189/7 of Yendada (V) of Visakhapatnam (R) Mandal (as recommended by the District Collector, VSP being 3 rd respondent in the said writ petition), it is proposed to cancel the alternative land already given vide G.O.Ms.No.304, Revenue (Assgn.I) Department, Dt. 19.07.2017 and to provide another alternate land in place of the cancelled land.	Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal Yendada (V)	189/10 carved out from Sy.No. 189/7	2212.57 Sq. Yards	
8	1944289	Visakhapatnam (D) Gajuwaka (M), Tunglam (V),			111/3	4840 Sq. Yards	In view of the additional affidavit filed by M/s. Surajya Developers in W.P.No. 18546/2021 with a prayer to allot alternative land in S.No.189/7 of Yendada (V) of Visakhapatnam (R) Mandal (as recommended by the District Collector, VSP being 3 rd respondent in the said writ petition), it is proposed to cancel the alternative land already given vide G.O.Ms.No.304, Revenue (Assgn.I) Department, Dt. 19.07.2017 and to provide another alternate land in place of the cancelled land.					
		Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal Yendada (V)	189/10 carved out from Sy.No. 189/7	2212.57 Sq. Yards								

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Sy.No.189/7 of Yendada Village, Visakhapatnam District, as recommended by the 3rd respondent <i>vide</i> proceedings dated 16.11.2022. The learned Government Pleader submits that the Sy.No.189/10 is carved out from the Sy.No.189/7, for the said extents. In view of the said submissions made, as a final opportunity to take the decision by the APLMA, three (03) weeks time is given. List on 17.06.2026, under the same caption. The learned Government Pleader shall produce the necessary proceedings of the APLMA, before the next date of hearing. BKM, J SCH	

